NOTICE OF MEETING

Alexandra Park and Palace Advisory Committee.

Established by Statute in 1985)

To:

The Members of the
Advisory Committee (Statutory)

Dear Member

Ken Pryor

Deputy Head of Local Democracy
and Member Services

Haringey Council

River Park House, 225 High Road
London N22 8HQ

Contact: Natalie Cole

Tel: 020 8489 2919

Fax: 020 8489 2660

Email:
natalie.cole@haringey.gov.uk

A_SPECIAL meeting of the ALEXANDRA PARK AND PALACE ADVISORY COMMITTEE.
will take place on WEDNESDAY, 17TH MARCH, 2010 commencing at 19:30 in THE OLD
BOXING CLUB, ALEXANDRA PALACE, PALACE WAY, WOOD GREEN, LONDON N22

7AY to consider the business set out in the Agenda detailed below.

Yours sincerely

Natalie Cole
Clerk to the Committee

AGENDA

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members of the Committee are invited to disclose any interest they may have in any

of the items appearing on this agenda.

THE ISLANDS: PLANNING APPLICATION (PAGES 1 - 26)



To advise the Committee of the tenant’s proposals for the existing Islands Building in
the Grove, Alexandra Park.
GOVERNANCE & BRANDING (PAGES 27 - 42)

To receive the report advising of the progress made on governance and provide an
opportunity for Statutory Advisory Committee members to comment.

LETTER FROM THE CHAIR (PAGES 43 -48)

To note the letter from the Chair of the Statutory Advisory Committee and supporting
documents in relation to the Committee’s resolutions from its meeting on 10"
February 2010.
TEMPORARY ICE RINK (PAGES 49 - 62)

To advise the Committee of the Planning Application for the provision of a temporary
ice rink on the site of the Pavilion within Alexandra Park.



To: Nominated Members of:

Alexandra Residents’ Association
Muswell Hill and Fortis Green Association
Muswell Hill and Fortis Green Association
Palace Gates Residents’ Association

Palace View Residents Association
Palace View Residents Association (deputy)

The Rookfield Association
The Rookfield Association

Warner Estate Residents’ Association
Warner Estate Residents’ Association

Appointed Members:

Alexandra Ward
Bounds Green Ward
Fortis Green Ward
Hornsey Ward
Muswell Hill Ward
Noel Park Ward
Council-wide
Member
Council-wide
Member

Also to:

: Ms J. Hutchinson
: Ms Monica Myers
: Mr Dennis Heathcote

General Manager, Alexandra Palace

Chief Executive
Trust’s Solicitor

Director of Corporate Resources

Head of Legal Services

Ken Pryor

Deputy Head of Local Democracy and
Member Services

7" Floor

River Park House

225 High Road

Wood Green

London N22 8HQ

: Ms J. Baker
: Vacancy
: Ms S Rees
: Mr D. Frith
(deputy) : Mr F. Hilton
: Mr D. Liebeck
: Mr D. Aspden
Councillor Oatway
Councillor Demirci
Councillor Davies
Councillor Whyte
Councillor Rainger
Vacancy
Councillor Newton
Councillor Patel
Natalie Cole
Principal Committee Co-ordinator
(Council)

Tel: 020-8489 2919
Fax: 020-8489 2660
E-mail:Natalie.Cole@haringey.gov.uk

Tuesday 9" March 2010



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 Agenda ltem 3

ALEXANDRA

PALACE

Charitable Trust

Statutory Advisory Committee on 17" March 2010

Report Title: The Islands: Planning Application

Report of: Mark Evison, Park Manager

1. Purpose
1.1 To advise the committee of the tenant’s proposals for the existing Islands Building in
the Grove.

2. Recommendations

2.1 That the committee considers the application and decides what advice, if any, it
wishes to provide to the Board of Trustees regarding this proposal in advance of a
formal planning application being submitted.

Report Authorised by: Andrew Gill, Interim General Manager............. @/ .........

Contact Officer: Mark Evison, Park Manager, Alexandra Palace & Park, Alexandra
Palace Way, Wood Green N22 7AY Tel No. 020 8365 2121

3. Executive Summary

3.1 345 Preschools Ltd wish to make improvements to the Islands Building in the Grove

3.2 The improvements would result in a larger building and an improved service for local
children.

3.3 The works will require planning permission and landlord’s consent.

4. Reasons for any change in policy or for new policy development (if applicable)
4.1 N/A

5. Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985

5.1 No specific background papers other than those appended were used in compiling
this report.




6.2

6.3

6.4

6.5

6.6

6.7

6.8

7.2

7.3

7.4

Page 2

Description
The current tenant of the Islands building, in the Grove is 345 Preschools Ltd, who
operate a children’s day nursery.

They are proposing alterations to the building which will require planning
permission. The description of the proposal is “Refurbishment and a single story
rear extension to the building to create improvements to the current setting”.

The main changes will be to the east and south elevations. The timber built
extension will be wooden clad ‘hut in the forest’ style and a canopy will be
constructed on the southern side. The eastern flank extension will include a new
window — a child height observation window - which will be visible from the park.

The current building has been developed in a piecemeal way and there are leaks
and other problems with temporary structures.

The sketch plans submitted by the tenant’s architects show the style and type of
construction proposed.

Representatives from the 345 Preschool will be available at the meeting to answer
questions. If possible, the committee clerk should be notified of any specific
questions in advance.

345 Preschools are a long term tenant well established on site. They provide pre-
school education to local children at a number of sites in the local area.

If granted planning permission and landlord’s consent, the works would commence
in August 2010.

Consultation
This report forms part of the Trustee’s process of seeking advice from the Advisory
Committee under the Alexandra Park and Palace Act 1985.

The planning process invites comment from a much wider group of interested
parties who may also put forward comments to the Planning Authority.

Public consultation by
[...]
buimelq




ubBise@ Buiuueld 810Nyl

9369_;8@“:—““

010C Yya1eiN

sbulyalig uolledijdde-aig

[IIH [19MSNIA |00 YDS-2ld p|aljburids gy¢

NV1d 40074 a3sododd NV1d H007d 9NILSIX3

b [S31IdONVD 9NIan10X3l
v/N wbsgg Y/N  y3dv HOO14 @ling MaN

wbs) g+ wbsgel wbsp L V3HY HOO'4 SSOHO

[S31dONVD TYNHILXE] -
wbsgg+ wbsoty wbsg S39VdS a343Inoo HIADS AHING I HIA04 AHING

wbsy, + whsg) whsy | H3IAO04 AHLNT ;
/M __ a/m __
wbsg whbsg whbsg SINOOHHLYE L]

wbsp wbsg wbsg NIHOLDI N __ A __

whsy - whsg| whspg 39VHOLS NaHa
whbspg+ wbsps whsgg INOOH-SSV19
wbs] 39NVHI L3N a3sododd ONILSIX3 30vdS

uosiledwo) sealy

sbuimelq




3D View

Covered Play

- /
¥ /
[
/
i J
i |

Page 25

o g .
N\ ="
DY —
—
e ——
C— e
e ——
———
=
p—
—l
b 5>

& NN . ’

m

I

I

i

lllmlllllll\\\\\*’ |
—TTTTTTTTTTTTTR

II\\\\\\

.mimlulmln In
O

Jo

Muswell Hill

345 Springfield Pre-School

March 2010

Pre-application Briefings

damaarchitecture

Planning Design

Architecture



Page 26

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 27 Agenda ltem 4

ALEXANDRA

Charitable Trust

APPCT STATUTORY ADVISORY COMMITTEE On 17 March 2010

Report Title: The Way Ahead - Governance Review and Vision

Report of: Rebecca Kane, Managing Director, APTL to advise the SAC of the
progress made on governance and provide an opportunity for SAC members to
comment.

1. Purpose

1.1 To update Trustees with the progress made, and key milestones to come for this
project and confirm that they are comfortable with the general direction in which this
work is progressing.

1.2 To seek trustee adoption in principle of a code for Good Governance.

1.3 To report back on the pros and cons identified to date on a number of potential
structural models.

1.4 To outline the ongoing engagement activity required to support this work.

2. Recommendations

2.1  To endorse the adoption of the NCVO Good Governance code (Key principles:
appendix One)

22 To note that the NCVO code has been presented to both the Statutory Advisory
Committee and to the Consultative Committee. The SAC will meet on 17 March to
discuss governance and feed back to trustees.

2.3 To note the pros and cons of the various structural options currently available for
comment which have been subject to scrutiny of KPMG and officers; some of which
were also discussed at the Trustee and Stakeholder away days (Appendix 2).

2.4 To note that this project will be delivered within the budget available to year end.

2.5 To note the proposed time frame for the project and key milestones which includes
an Open Day and a roadshow to broaden engagement (Appendix 3).

26 That nominated trustees visit or host visits to AP from charities operating similar
venues and parks in a bid to learn more about effective governance in action.

Report Authorised by: Rebecca Kane, Managing Director, APTL %_«__

Contact Officer: Rebecca Kane, Managing Director, Alexandra Palace & Park,
Alexandra Palace Way, Wood Green N22 7AY Tel No. 020 8365 4343




( Page 28

3. Executive Summary

3.1 Major barriers to current governance were identified at both away days and common
ground for how to progress with the future of AP&P captured around the following
headings: a) Objectives, b) Principles and c) Processes. Trustees recommended to
adopt the NCVO Good Governance code. More work to implement the code will be
undertaken during the May induction process. In time, the code will be made bespoke
to suit the preferred structure of the trustees and reflect the work already completed
by trustees and stakeholders on the three areas above.

3.2 Four key criteria emerged from the away days by which the pros and cons of
structural options were assessed by attendees. KPMG have also tested a number of
models against tax, charitable law and governance criteria.

3.3 Revisions to the Communications Strategy and a revised timeline have brought the
work within existing budgets.

3.4 Further engagement with trustees, stakeholders, the Council and the Charity
Commission is planned. It is anticipated tha
[...]
Japieoq s8uiige.
9914 193(Q.

‘Buoum st ] )ddy 03 Buipuny Buipua.

‘panowas Aa8unien gle
‘Buipuny
ajqissod pue jjimpoo3 syoojuf «

$0ig




Page 42

PBUOISSIULIOD 3pod
sisAjeue OADN jo
xey/jebs) moyspeol aignd uonejussaud

BYUNg e pue fequadQ e DO pUBDOYS e
uoisioap alnpnys pieog 10ddv e uoISSIWLWOoY
jounoD jing e paJisjaid suondo jeinjonis Aueyn sy
uoisioap e Joj yoddns $99)sNJ} MaU SONUBA JB|iWIS JO suo2 pue upm Buesw
saisNi] e g|diouud ujp e joj uononpuj e JO S9SN} JOSIN e soid JapIsuo) e jewiloju} e
0102 ‘puwiuing ajeT 0102 Jswuwng 010z Aey judy/yosep 0102 ydiey 0102 god

0L0Z AVIN — 0102 HOMVIN :SINOLST TN AIMA

S3INOLSITIN 1O3rodd A3X — € XIAN3ddV



Page 43 Agenda ltem 5

THE ALEXANDRA PARK AND PALACE ADVISORY COMMITTEE

(Established by Statute in 1985)

To: The Members of the
Advisory Committee (Statutory)

Secretary: Mr K. Pryor

Deputy Head of Local Democracy
and Member Services

Haringey Council

Civic Centre, High Road

London

N22 8LE

Tel: 020 8489 2919

Fax: 020 8489 2660
e-mail:
Natalie.cole@haringey.gov.uk

09 March 2010

Dear Members of the Alexandra Park and Palace Statutory Advisory Committee,
Please note the attached letter from Councillor Pat Egan, Chair of Alexandra Palace
and Park Board to me as Chair of the Statutory Advisory Committee, in relation to the
resolutions of the Statutory Advisory Committee from its meeting on 9" February 2009,
which were considered by the Alexandra Palace and Park Board at its meeting on 2™
March 2010.

The letter and its content will be noted at the Statutory Advisory Committee meeting on
17" March 2010. :

Yours sincerely,

PN (ol
David Liebeck

Chair of the Statutory Advisory Committee



Page 44

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 45

@

ALEXANDRA

" PALACE
Charitable Trust

Draft letter Chair AP Board to Chair SAC
D. Liebeck Esq

Chair SAC

Dear David

Statutory Advisory Committee Resolutions

| am taking the step of writing to you as Chair of the SAC in my capacity as Chair of the Board.
This le
[...]
se and that all the resolutions of
10 February 2009 have been considered.

I am setting out below the respective resolutions and the response the Board has previously
given and/or now gives:

{a) the interaction between the Alexandra Park and Palace Board and the Statutory
Advisory Committee, and Consultative Committee

RESOLVED

{i) That the Advisory Committee, in welcoming the views of the Chair of the
Alexandra Palace and Park Board as expressed at the commencement of the meeting, in
respect of talking individually with Members of the Statutory Advisory Committee, and
also the Consultative Committee, asks that the Board considers the concept of having up
to 2 joint meetings a year with both the Advisory Commitiee and Consultative Committee
to talk about common issues and concerns in relation to the Park and Palace, in either an
informal or semi formal basis;

Board Response

The Board considered this resolution at its meeting on 24 February 2009. It received legal
advice and recorded that a formal meeting could not be held. However | said it was agreed
a Forum type event would take place in autumn 2009. This did take place. Although it has
not been so recorded the Board may wish to hold future forums but it is not appropriate to
make a commitment to them.

{ii) That the Advisory Committee requests the Board's agreement, in terms of any
future proposals for recreation or leisure activity /uses of the Park and specifically in
relation to the new Heartlands School, that the Board seeks the views and advice of the
Advisory Committee; and

Board Response

The Board considered this resolution at its meeting on 24 February 2009. It noted the
comments of the SAC and recorded that the issue would be raised as part of the Board's
future governance discussions.

Page 2 H4042286.1



Page 47

(iii) That in respect of {ii) above the Board be referred to the Advisory Committee’s
remit, namely to assist and advise the Board to achieve its objectives within the
Alexandra Palace 
[...]
ce-course to join the Lower Road at the eastern
end of the car park

RESOLVED

That the Alexandra Palace and Park Board be asked to note that the Alexandra Park and
Palace Advisory Committee endorses the proposal of the Warner Estate Residents
Association for an all-weather path to replace the present informal, and very muddy,
desire line from the top of Park Avenue North across the Redston Road playing field and
the old race-course to join the Lower Road at the eastern end of the car park, and
requests that the Board gives consideration to and approves the proposal as outlined.

Board Response

The Board considered this resolution at its meetings on 24 February and 3 November. It
considered the recommendation but in the absence of any funds for the work was unable
to accept it.

As | said above the Board has responded to these matters save the issue of exploring alternative
funding for improvements to the Muswell Hill entrance which the Interim General Manager wil
now take forward.

Turning to the resolutions of your 9 February 2010 meeting these were noted and considered on
2 March.

Yours sincerely,

PAT EGAN

Chair of Board of Trustees

Page 4

H4042286.1



Agenda item:

Statutory Advisory Committee on
17" March 2010

Report Title: Temporary Ice Rink and marquee structure on the
Pavilion site

Report of: Stephen Garner, Head of Events and Leisure

1. Purpose

1.1 To advise the committee of the Planning Application for the provision of
a temporary ice rink and marquee structure on the site of the ‘Pavilion’
within Alexandra Park for the period 8" June - 15" November 2010

2. Recommendations

2.1 That the committee considers the application and decides what advice,
if any, it wishes to provide to the Board of trustees regarding this planning
application.

Report of: Stephen Garner, Head of Events and Leisure {/,z N
. e

Contact Officer: Stephen Garner, Head of Events and Leisure, Alexandra
Palace Trading Limited, Alexandra Palace Way, Wood Green N22 7AY
Tel No. 020 8365 2121

3. Executive Summary

3.1 The Board of Directors for APTL have strongly recommended that during
the closed period of the ice rink for the capital works, that APTL provide a
temporary ice rink facility within the Park to ensure continuity of business
operation.




3.2 An ice rink provider is o Bt build the temporary ice rink and
marquee structure
3.3 The date of the planning decision is unknown.

4. Reasons for any change in policy or for new policy development (if
applicable)

4.1 By providing a temporary ice rink and marquee structure facility during
the period that the permanent ice rink is closed APTL and APPCT are able
to continue to meet the charitable objectives that a permanent ice rink
facility at Alexandra Palace achieves. It will allow APTL and APPCT to
continue to provide a much needed and much loved recreational facility
during the Summer and early Autumn of 2010 whilst the permanent ice
rink is closed.

5. Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985

5.1 No specific background papers other than those appended were used in
compiling this report.

6. Description

6.1 The summary of the planning application is: “Provision of a
Temporary Ice rink and marquee structure on the site known as
the Pavilion within Alexandra Park for a period no greater than
8™ June 2010 - 15" November 2010”

6.2 The date of the planning decision is unknown but it is potentially
early in June and as such any comments should be fed back to
the May APPCT Board meeting who will be able to consider this
application.

6.3 Haringey Council approved a £2m capital works loan for the
existing Ice Rink on the 22" February 2010. This decision will
lead to the closure of the ice rink for a period of approximately
six months and will mean that there will be no ice skating
provision available for that period at Alexandra Palace. To ensure
that when the ice rink re-opens in late October - early November
that we still retain our existing staff, coaches, hockey and ice
skating
[...]
E

HJ

]
|

s Rvzmegm

o Comeig

ARBR O R

-

L

e e

LU S

Pt

e Bemptas Bt



Page 57

Appendices 11.4 - Photo’s of a similar scheme that was held in the
Isle of Man






Page 59
Appendices 11.5 - Photo’s of the Pavilion site



Page 60




Page 61

Appendices 11.6 - web link to the recent temporary ice rink facility
provided in the Isle of Man

http://www.yeutube.camiwatch?vzanﬁFb8RtRY




Page 62



	Agenda
	3 The Islands: Planning Application
	345 LR presentation (2)

	4 GOVERNANCE & BRANDING
	5 LETTER FROM THE CHAIR
	Draft Chair's letter to SAC

	6 TEMPORARY ICE RINK



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE SPECIAL MEETING OF THE ALEXANDRA PARK AND PALACE 

ADVISORY COMMITTEE. WEDNESDAY, 17 MARCH 2010 

PRESENT: * denotes attendee 

NOMINATED BY LOCAL RESIDENTS’ ASSOCIATIONS 

 
*Ms J. Hutchinson : Alexandra Residents’ Association 
Ms. M. Myers : Muswell Hill and Fortis Green 

Association  
*Mr D. Heathcote  Muswell Hill and Fortis Green 

Association 
Ms J. Baker : Palace Gates Residents’ Association 

Vacancy  Palace View Residents’ Association 
*Mr. D. Frith : The Rookfield Association 
*Mr. D. Liebeck  : Warner Estate Residents’ Association 

(Chair) 
*Mr H. Aspden : Warner Estate Residents’ Association 
   

 
APPOINTED MEMBERS 

 
*Councillor S. Oatway : Alexandra Ward   
Councillor A. Demirci : Bounds Green Ward 
*Councillor M Davies : Fortis Green Ward 
*Councillor M. Whyte : Hornsey Ward 
Councillor S. Rainger 
Vacancy 

: Muswell Hill Ward 
Noel Park Ward 

Councillor M. Newton : Council Wide appointment 
Councillor J. Patel : Council Wide appointment 

 
Also in attendance: 
 
Mr Andrew Gill – Interim General Manager – Alexandra Palace 
Mr Mark Evison – Park Manager – Alexandra Palace 
Ms Rebecca Kane  – Managing Director, Alexandra Palace Trading Limited (APTL) 
Mr Stephen Garner  – Head of Events and Leisure APTL 
Mr Frank Hilton (deputy) – The Rookfield Association 
Ms Amanda Reynolds – 345 Preschools Ltd 
Mr Duncan Dalgleish –  DAMA Architecture 
Ms Natalie Cole – Clerk to the Committee 
 
And 3 members of the press and public 
 
 

MINUTE 

NO. 

 

SUBJECT/DECISION 

 

APSC01. 

 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Martin Newton and Monica 
Myers (Muswell Hill and Fortis Green Association). 
 

APSC02. 

 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 There were no declarations of interest. 



MINUTES OF THE ALEXANDRA PARK AND PALACE ADVISORY COMMITTEE. 

WEDNESDAY, 17 MARCH 2010 
 

 

APSC03. 

 
THE ISLANDS: PLANNING APPLICATION 

 The Advisory Committee received the report on the tenant’s proposals to improve 
the existing Islands Building in the Grove introduced by Amanda Reynolds, Chair 
of 345 Preschools Ltd.  The Committee noted that the proposals to improve the 
building would meet emerging Early Years Foundation Stage (EYFS) quality and 
curriculum requirements and would provide children with a more natural and 
sustainable, spacious environment. 
 
In response to the Committee’s questions it was noted that 345 would need to 
close for 5 weeks for refurbishment, planning permission would need to be 
obtained,  and the works would allow up to 20 children at each session (morning 
and afternoon). If the proposals were not approved the current building would 
continue to be patched-up. 
 
The Advisory Committee was unanimously in favour of the tenant’s proposals for 
the existing Islands Building in the Grove. 
 
RESOLVED 

  

i. That the Board note the support for the proposals for the extension and 
refurbishment of the Islands Building.  

 
ii. That the Board and Planning Authority be urged to  approve  the proposals to 

enable works to commence as soon as possible to avoid the tenant a) losing 
the funding for the project, and b) having to operate through another period of 
adverse weather in the building with its current unsatisfactory state. 

 

APSC04. 

 
GOVERNANCE & FUTURE VISION 

 The Advisory Committee received The Way Ahead – Governance Review and 
Vision report and noted an Open Day would be held on 22nd May 2010 to provide 
members of the public with more information and a road-show was running to seek 
views on the future of Alexandra Palace, particularly from residents in the east of 
the borough.   
 
The Chair stressed the importance of having future trustees with the relevant skills 
to run the Palace and the ability to attract financial investment and Rebecca Kane, 
Managing Director – Alexandra Palace Trading Limited (APTL) recognised that any 
change to the governance of the Palace would address these concerns.   
 
The Committee emphasised the need for a solution to the dilapidations at the 
Palace and that commercial developers should be asked to make relevant parts of 
the building fit for purpose if they were to be leased.  Ms Kane highlighted that 
relevant people/businesses have expressed interests in the Palace (including 
wider comments that a hotel was needed on the site) but emphasised that a future 
vision for the entire site was principally required. 
 
In response to questions about the different models of governance (Appendix 2 of 
the report) Ms Kane explained that it was an evolutionary process and that it was 
possible that a model could be adopted in the interim while working towards the 
ultimate solution. 



MINUTES OF THE ALEXANDRA PARK AND PALACE ADVISORY COMMITTEE. 

WEDNESDAY, 17 MARCH 2010 
 

 
RESOLVED 

 
i. The Advisory Committee welcomed the adoption of the NCVO Good 

Governance Code but  expressed serious  concern that the goals will not be 
achieved until  the following points  were addressed and the problems 
resolved: 

 
ii. The conflict of interest between the Councillors as members of the Board of 

Trustees and as members of the Council,  
 
iii. The Board of Trustees should have an appropriate and relevant skill set to run 

a building of this nature, and should operate independently of the Council.  
 
iv. Funding to repair the dilapidated state of the Palace  must be provided in the 

short term otherwise the steady decline could  be terminal 
 
v. The Committee welcomed the Board’s intention to have regard to examples of 

how similar projects were governed, such as the Eden Project. 
 
vi  The Committee welcomed the appointment of two new non executive directors 

to the Board who appeared to have the requisite skill set. 
 

APSC05. 

 
LETTER FROM THE CHAIR 

 The Advisory Committee noted the letter from the Chair of the Alexandra Palace 
and Park Board of Trustees. 
 

APSC06. 

 
TEMPORARY ICE RINK 

 The Advisory Committee received report on the planning application for the 
provision of a temporary ice rink and marquee structure for the period 8th June – 
16th November 2010, introduced by Stephen Garner, Head of Events and Leisure 
(APTL). 
 
In response to its questions the Committee noted that the temporary ice rink would 
be no higher than 6 metres (and located next to the fun-fair) and would not detract 
from any of the views of the Palace.  There will be a low level of noise from motors 
running the machinery which would be removed within 3 days of opening the new 
permanent ice rink. 
 
RESOLVED 

 
The Committee approved the application. 
 

The meeting ended at  21:05 hrs 
 
David Liebeck 
Chair 
 
 


